

No. 12047

IN THE

# United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

EARLE C. ANTHONY, INC.,

*Appellant,*

*vs.*

KENNETH E. MORRISON and THE VOICE OF THE ORANGE  
EMPIRE, INC., LTD.,

*Appellees.*

---

REPLY BRIEF OF KENNETH E. MORRISON  
AND THE VOICE OF THE ORANGE EM-  
PIRE, INC., LTD.

---

OTTO A. JACOBS,

10 Bank of America Building, Santa Ana,  
*Attorney for Appellee Kenneth E. Morrison.*

R. M. CROOKSHANK,

512 First National Bank Building, Santa Ana,  
*Attorney for Appellee The Voice of the  
Orange Empire, Inc., Ltd.*

DEC 18 1948

PAUL P. O'BRIEN,

## TOPICAL INDEX

	PAGE
Statement of the case.....	1
Argument .....	3
I.	
The complaint fails to state a cause of action.....	3
A. KFI had no civil right to broadcast from the courtroom	3
B. KFI had no right to the use of Judge Morrison's chambers or the KVOE private wire.....	8
II.	
It appears from the complaint that there is no federal question involved .....	12
III.	
Judges are exempt from civil suit.....	14
IV.	
Authorities cited by plaintiff are not in point.....	17
Conclusion .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

CASES.	PAGE
Anderson v. Dunn, 6 Wheat. 204, 19 U. S. 204, 5 L. Ed. 242....	8
Bunn v. City of Atlanta, 19 S. E. 2d 533.....	4
Danskin v. San Diego School District, 28 Cal. 2d 536.....	17
Denmon v. City of Pasadena, 101 Cal. App. 769, 282 Pac. 820	8
Emmons v. Smitt, 149 F. 2d 869.....	4
Hannegan v. Esquire, 327 U. S. 146.....	17
Hull v. Bury, 234 U. S. 712, 34 S. Ct. 892, 58 L. Ed. 1557.....	12
International News v. Associated Press, 248 U. S. 215, 63 L. Ed. 211 .....	18
Kerr v. Enoch Pratt Free Library of Baltimore City, 149 F. 2d 212 .....	18
Lamar Pub. Co. v. Hoag, 131 Pac. 400.....	5
Lopez v. Seccombe, 71 Fed. Supp. 769.....	18
Love v. Chandler, 124 F. 2d 785.....	13
Missouri ex rel. Gaines v. Canada, 305 U. S. 337, 83 L. Ed. 208	18
Mitchell v. Greenough, 100 F. 2d 184.....	3, 4
Osaka Shosen Kaisha Line v. United States, 300 U. S. 98, 81 L. Ed. 532 .....	16
People v. Tugwell, 32 Cal. App. 520.....	4
Picking v. Pennsylvania Railroad, 151 F. 2d 240.....	14, 15
Rishel v. Pacific Mutual Life Ins. Co., 78 F. 2d 881.....	8
Screws v. United States, 325 U. S. 91, 89 L. Ed. 1495.....	17
Snowden v. Hughes, 321 U. S. 1.....	13
South v. French, 40 Cal. App. 28, 180 Pac. 357.....	8
Steele v. Louisville & Nashville R. R. Co., 323 U. S. 192, 89 L. Ed. 173.....	18
Storm Waterproofing Corporation v. L. Sonneban Sons, 28 F. 2d 115 .....	12
United States v. Chaplin, 54 Fed. Supp. 934.....	8, 14, 16

	PAGE
United States v. Classic, 313 U. S. 299, 85 L. Ed. 1368.....	17
United States v. Mozley, 238 U. S. 383, 35 S. Ct. 904, 59 L. Ed. 1355 .....	13
Virginia, Ex parte, 100 U. S. 339, 25 L. Ed. 667.....	18
Westminster School District of Orange County v. Mendez, 161 F. 2d 774.....	18

#### STATUTES

California Constitution, Art. I, Sec. 12.....	5
Code of Civil Procedure, Sec. 177.....	3
Education Code, Sec. 19431.....	17
Statutes of Colorado, Sec. 2159.....	5
United States Code Annotated, Title 8, Secs. 43, 47.....	4

#### TEXTBOOKS

14 American Jurisprudence, p. 293.....	16
--	----



No. 12047
